TOWN OF HALIFAX
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
MAY 13, 2013

ARTICLE 1  To hear and act on the reports of the Town Officers and
Committees.

Finance Committee Recommends

ARTICLE2  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Wage and
Personnel By-Law as recommended by the Wage and
Personnel Board or take any action thereon:

What follows is the list of amendments recommended by the Wage and
Personnel Board. A list of other proposed amendments either not voted upon
or not recommended is available in the Selectmen’s Office, on the Town’s
website:

http://www.town.halifax.ma.us/Pages/HalifaxMA Bcomm/Selectmen/town |
meetings/town |

and at the Town Meeting. The Town’s practice is that, in addition to the
amendments recommended by the Wage and Personnel Board, these
proposals can be brought up at Town Meeting — Charlie Seelig, May 13,
2013.

Except for the following proposed amendments to the Wage and Personnel
By-Law, the Wage and Personnel Board recommends that all positions and
provisions in the By-Law remain unchanged.

1) Recommend the Sealer of Weights and Measures salary be increased
to $2,300.
2) In Chapter 35, Section 17 - Increases, replace the following:

B. Performance evaluations for all employees must be
conducted annually in writing and a Certificate of
Completion must be provided to the Wage and Personnel
Board.



With the following:

B.

Performance evaluations for all employees must be
conducted annually in writing and a Certificate of
Completion must be provided to the Wage and Personnel
Board. All original performance evaluations are to be
forwarded to the Treasurer’s Office to be kept in the
employee’s Personnel file.

3) In Chapter 35, Section 17 - Increases, remove the following:

D. Employees with a 5" step in their wage scale move to that

step only after one full year at Step 4 and a written
recommendation for the move from the Department Head or
appointing authority and the approval of the Wage and
Personnel Board.

4) In Chapter 35, Section 18 - Promotions; Change of Position, remove
the following:

C.

Employees with steps in their wage scale may move to the
last step in their grade only after one full year from their
anniversary date at the next-to-last step in that grade and a
written recommendation for the move from the Department
Head or appointing authority and the approval of the Wage
and Personnel Board.

And add the following:

D.

If the appointing authority for a position approves the
temporary appointment or hire of an interim employee for
the following positions, Town Administrator, Police Chief,
Fire Chief, Principal Assessor, Town Accountant, Water
Superintendent, Inspector of Buildings, Library Director,
Head Maintenance Custodian, Health Agent, COA
Director, Highway Surveyor, Town Clerk, Town
Treasurer/Collector, the salary for that interim employee
shall be 10% less than the elected official salary, or 10%
less than the Step 1 of the Grade for that non-elected
position.

Existing reclassified positions do not need reposting due to
reclassification.



5)

6)

7)

In Chapter 35, Section 21.3 - Mileage Reimbursement, replace the
following:

Mileage reimbursement for private vehicles used by Town
employees while on Town business shall be the standard mileage
rate used to calculate the deductible costs of operating an
automobile for business purposes set by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS). The mileage reimbursement rate shall be the IRS
rate in effect on the date the mileage costs were incurred.

With the following:

Mileage reimbursement for private vehicles used by Town
employees while on Town business shall be the standard mileage
rate used to calculate the deductible costs of operating an
automobile for business purposes set by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS). The mileage reimbursement rate shall be the IRS
rate in effect on the date the mileage costs were incurred. The
number of miles is calculated using the distance shown on a
recognized map service (i.e. MapQuest), from the employee’s
residence or the employment address, to the training/meeting
site, whichever creates a shorter distance.

In Chapter 35, Section 22.1 Grades, Grade 4, replace the following:

(4) Dog Officer.

With the following:

(4) Animal Control Officer

In Chapter 35, Section 27-A, Vacation Leave, replace the following:

(1) For less than one full year of service, an employee must
work two full calendar months to be eligible to receive
his/her accrual. Vacation accrual will commence on the
first day of the month following two full calendar months
of employment.

With the following:

(1) For less than one full year of service, an employee must
work two full calendar months to be eligible to use his/her
accrual.



8) In Chapter 35, Appendix A, Section V - Classes and Rates, Group B.
Police Department (Non-Union Personnel), replace the following:

Chief’s Clothing Allowance $700 Annually

Special Duty Officer Same rate as Permanent
Intermittent Patrolman

Police Matron Same rate as Full-Time
Dispatcher

Any POLICE MATRON who has left her place of employment
after having completed work on her regular shift who is called
back to work shall be paid for all hours worked with a minimum
guarantee of three (3) hours pay for each instance of call-back,
except where the call-back hours run into the employee’s next
regular shift, in which case the employee will be paid for all
hours worked with no three (3) hour guarantee.

With the following:
Chief’s Clothing Allowance  $700 Annually
Special Duty Officer $21.84 per hour
Police Matron $15.70 per hour

Any POLICE MATRON who has left her place of employment
after having completed work on her regular shift who is called
back to work shall be paid for all hours worked with a minimum
guarantee of three (3) hours pay for each instance of call-back,
except where the call-back hours run into the employee’s next
regular shift, in which case the employee will be paid for all
hours worked with no three (3) hour guarantee. Any Police
Matron who is currently employed in another position at a higher
rate of pay within the Town of Halifax shall receive their regular
grade and step wage rate. Police Matrons are not eligible for
step increases.




9) In Chapter 35, Appendix A, Section V — Classes and Rates, Group
D. Other Public Safety, replace the following:

Dispatcher-Trainee Massachusetts minimum
wage

Part-Time Civilian Same rate as full-time Civilian

Dispatcher Dispatcher

Any PART-TIME DISPATCHER who is required to work more
than 10 consecutive hours in any 24 hour period will be paid T
% for all hours worked beyond 8 hours if, and only if, they
receive less than 4 hours notice of the requirement that they
continue working into the next shift.

With the following:
Dispatcher-Trainee Massachusetts minimum wage
Part-Time Civilian See Wage Scale in Appendix A,
Dispatcher Grades and Steps

Any PART-TIME DISPATCHER who is required to work more
than 10 consecutive hours in any 24 hour period will be paid
time and one-half for all hours worked beyond 8 hours if, and
only if, they receive less than 4 hours notice of the requirement
that they continue working into the next shift.

10) In Chapter 35, Appendix A, Grades and Steps, after Administrative
and Clerical and before Fire Department add the following:

Communications Department — Part Time Dispatchers

Stepl Step2 Step3 Step4 Step S
Part Time
Dispatchers $15.70 $16.28 $16.87 $17.85 $18.39

There shall be a shift differential for Part Time Dispatchers
working 4:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight and 12:00 midnight to 8:00
a.m. of $1.00 per hour.



11) In Chapter 35, Section 22.1 J(3) — Grades, Unclassified, Fire
Department, replace the following:

(3) Fire Department

(a) Full-Time Captain (collective bargaining).

(b) Full-time Fire Fighter/Emergency Medical Technician
(collective bargaining).

(c) Call Deputy Chief.*

(d) Call Captain.*

(e) Call Lieutenant.*

(f) Call Emergency Medical Technician. EMT*

(g) Call Emergency Medical Technician — Intermediate.
EMT-I*

(h) Call Emergency Medical Technician — Paramedic.
EMT-P*

(1) Call Firefighter.*

*Note: Indicates positions exempt from the Fair Labor

Standards Act.

With the following:

(3) Fire Department
(a) Full-Time Captain (excluded — contract)
(b) Full-Time Fire Fighter/Emergency Medical Technical
(excluded — contract)
(c) Call Fire Fighter
(d) Call Fire Fighter EMT (Emergency Medical Technician)
(e) Call Fire Fighter EMT-I (EMT-Intermediate)
(f) Call Fire Fighter EMT-P (EMT-Paramedic)
(g) Call Lieutenant
(h) Call Lieutenant EMT (Emergency Medical Technician)
(1) Call Lieutenant EMT-I (EMT-Intermediate)
(j) Call Lieutenant EMT-P (EMT-Paramedic)
(k) Call Captain
() Call Captain EMT (Emergency Medical Technician)
(m) Call Captain EMT-I (EMT-Intermediate)
(n) Call Captain EMT-P (EMT-Paramedic)
(o) Call Deputy Chief
(p) Call Deputy Chief EMT (Emergency Medical Technician)
(q) Call Deputy Chief EMT-I (EMT-Intermediate)
(r) Call Deputy Chief EMT-P (EMT-Paramedic)



12) In Chapter 35, Appendix A, Grades and Steps, Fire Department,

replace the following:

Fire Department

Call Deputy Chief Step 1 Step2 Step3 Step4d Step5 Step6
From: $19.03 $20.26 $21.56 $22.26 $23.67 $24.39
To: $19.41 $20.67 $21.99 $22.71 $24.14 $24.88
Call Captain Step1 Step2 Step3 Step4 Step 5 Step 6
From: $1691 $17.89 $18.95 $20.05 $21.19 $21.84
To: $17.25 $18.25 $19.33 $20.45 $21.61 $22.28
Call Lieutenant Step1 Step2 Step3 Step4 Step5 Step 6
New Section $16.25 $17.25 $18.25 $19.25 $20.25 $21.25
Call Firefighter Step1 Step2 Step3 Step4 Step5 Step 6
From: $15.37 $1640 $17.03 $17.92 $18.88 $19.44
To: $15.68 $16.73 $17.37 $18.28 $19.26 $19.83
Section for EMT-A has been deleted
Call EMT™ Step 1 Step 2 Step3 Step4
From: $18.74 $19.50 $20.32  $20.93
To: $19.11 $19.89  $20.73 $21.35
*This section was previously EMT-D
Call EMT-I Step 1 Step 2 Step3 Step4
From: $19.32 $20.12 $2094 $21.58
To: $19.71 $20.52  $21.36 $22.01
CallEMT-P Step 1 Step 2 Step3 Step4
From: $19.99 $20.85 $21.72 $22.37
To:  $20.39 $21.27 $22.15 $22.82

Sections for Call Scuba Diver and CPR Instructor have been deleted



With the following:

Fire Department

Call Firefighter

Call Firefighter EMT
Call Firefighter EMT-I
Call Firefighter EMT-P

Call Lieutenant

Call Lieutenant EMT
Call Lieutenant EMT-I
Call Lieutenant EMT-P

Call Captain

Call Captain EMT
Call Captain EMT-I
Call Captain EMT-P

Call Deputy Chief
Call Deputy Chief EMT

Call Deputy Chief EMT-I
Call Deputy Chief EMT-P

Step1 Step?2 Step3 Step 4
$16.73 $17.23 $17.75 $18.28
$18.07 $18.61 $19.17 $19.74
$18.40 $18.96 $19.52  $20.11
$18.82  $19.39 $19.97  $20.57
Step1 Step 2 Step3 Step 4
$18.10 $18.64 $19.20 $19.78
$19.55  $20.13 $20.74  $21.36
$19.91  $20.51 $21.12  $21.76
$20.36  $20.97 $21.60 $22.25
Step1 Step?2 Step3 Step 4
$19.59  $20.18 $20.78  $21.41
$21.16  $21.79 $22.45 $23.12
$21.55 $22.20 $22.86  $23.55
$22.04  $22.70 $23.38 $24.08
Step1 Step 2 Step3 Step 4
$21.51 $22.16 $22.82  $23.51
$23.23  $23.93 $24.65 $25.39
$23.66  $24.37 $25.11 $25.86
$24.20 $24.93 $25.68  $26.45

Proposed by the Wage and Personnel Board

Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to determine the salaries of
several elective Town Officers, July 1, 2013 to June 30,
2014 or take any action thereon:

2010-2011  2011-2012  2012-2013  2013-2014

Moderator $200 $200 $200 $200
Town Clerk $35,487 $36,020 $36,741 $36,741
Selectmen (ea) $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Treasurer-Collector $60,798 $61,710 $62,945 $62,945
Assessors (ea) $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Highway Surveyor $64,501 $65,469 $66,779 $66,779
Proposed by the Finance Committee
Finance Committee Recommends
ARTICLE 4  Operating Budget.

To determine what sums of money the Town will raise and
appropriate, including appropriations from available funds,
to defray charges and expenses to the Town, including debts
and interest or take any action thereon.

(SEE NEXT PAGES)
Proposed by the Finance Committee

Finance Committee Recommends



00S°C
GeL's
L11°GS
00.°L
G¥9'6
181°19
002'89
00S'v
00 v¥
GZ9'L
L6Y'SY
€9%°99
6G¢
60L'Yy
000°61
00S'S
008°ClL
002'Zy
00L'¥y
€.€89
89/.°G8
00S'v
00¢

VEIAd
papuawwooay

00S°¢C
Gen'9
¥95°09
00.°L
028’6
€06'v.
002'89
00S'v
0[0) A 747%
GZ9'L
8/l'sy
808Y9
6G¢
906°¢
00S'8l
00S'S
00S°€l
002'Zy
0S6'E
¥8€°G9
89/.°G8
00S'v
00¢

€LAd
196png

€96'C
98¢’S
Lee'ey
96/,
vy 0L
Gv.16
29899
00S'Y
vv.l'6Y
Lov'L
YNA A
196°19
€le
¥GS'L
00S'8l
1269
L1911
cL8'Ly
GSL'y
G69°L9
160°t8
00S'Y
00¢

CLAd
papuadx3

00S°C
128°G
898'8Y
L01'8
v.6'L
82,06
82519
00S'v
cLy'op
0Lg'L
€0.'0v
825'6S
€Ll
AT
000°81
290'S
8¥9°Cl
18¥'0S
v.€'c
AN )
168°C8
00S'v
00¢

FEAd
papuadx3y

9L Xe] - Jainseal|
asuadx3 - Jainseal |

[eous|) - Jainseal |

asuadx3 - saulyoe\ 92140
asuadx3 - slossassy
[B21I8]D) - SI0SSaSSY

Alejeg - [edioulld ‘Jesielddy/10ssassy
Alejesg - s10ssassy
Buissaoold ejeq

asuadx3 - JuelUNO22Y
[e2lI8]D - JUBUNODOY

Alejes - Juejunoooy
asuadx3 - 89)IWWO0) doueUlH
[eol8]D - 99)IWWO0Y) doueUl
Hpny

suoday umo |
Ayouyo9|3 - ||leH umo]

meT

asuadx3 - uswjos|ag
[eol8|) - Uswyos|es

Aejeg - Jojesisiulwupy UMo |
Aiejes - uawyog|eg

Alejes — Jojelapop
JUBWUIDAOY) [eIdUdY)

uonduoasaqg Junoody

T ANMO T OMNOWO

#FWaY



L06°6SL°L
000°¢
000°8¥
286951
oGy
¥0¥'0L
¥0.'G9
GZ8
60L°C
09s'0l
TAAL
00S'S
0G¢
€8¢y
2L9'LL
v¥.'G9
G¥6'C9
oLezL
0SEY
Lez'Le
lv.'9¢
0019

VLA

papuawwooay

8¥8'vSL°L
000°¢
000°8¥
AW
oSy
¥9€°01
¥5.'/9
GZ8
60L°C
L2901
GZe'L
00S'S
0G¢
€0y
¥26°01
600°L9
G¥6'C9
01821
0SEY
9€6'6¢
lv.'9¢
008°S

€LAd
196png

vZezeL’L
8¢g
12125
€8/1°L€1
(X444
00Z'0L
62199
69
cTL')
818°L
€366
AT
€ce
162°C
L0L°LL
9/v'.S
0L2'19
6ESCL
ges'e
g6l'ce
020°9¢
L1019

CLAd
papuadx3

09€'vCL L
0
109°0S
€69°CEl
oSy
cL6'6
€y€'s9
69/
LLLYL
¥80°.L¢C
99¢’L
0L6Y
ove
09S°¢
9068
€ee'ls
86.'09
1G8°CL
89¢'8
G86'cC
18Y'SE
0

FEAd
papuadx3y

JUSWIUJIDAOK) [eJdUdY) |ejo |

BN 89| ¥ mous - sbuipjing umo |
asuadx3 - sbuipjing umo |
lelpoisny - sbuipjing umo |

asuadx3 - eayiwwo) buipjing
[eau8|D - dIwwo) buip|ing
[eaus|n - Aiojeinbay
asuadx3 - sjeaddy Jo pieog
asuadx3 - pJeog bBuiuue|d

Juaby - UOISSILIWOY UOIBAIBSUO)
asuadxg - UOISSILWIWOY UOIBAIBSUOD)
S1s0) JuswAojdw3 pue Juswi}inioay
asuadx3 - |[puuosiad pue abepp
|[BoLIg|D - |ouuoslad pue abepp
asuadx3 - 10}09||0D

[eous|D - 10303||0D

Alejeg 10109||0D-l1ainseal |
uonessibay pue suoijo9|g

asuadx3 - YI9|D

[BOUBID - MIBID

Alejes - 191D

asuadx3 |j0JAed ¥ Bupjueg - Jainseal |

uonduoasaqg Junoody

144
1997
¢y
4%
oy
6¢
8¢
L€
o€
Ge
12>
€e
ce
1€
0€
6¢
8¢
LC
9¢
Gc
ve

#FWaY



10G°G08
005,
000°S1
G90°0¢
€8.'L1L
009°'.¢
Zvl's9
0
05€'eCS
¥09°L€E
LSY°16

LEETTL L
000°Y1
€LL'LL
G8Y'v9
vL9'LY
00.°8
€96'6.8
96€°'96

VLA

papuawwooay

G86°'98.
005,
000°G1
000°YL
€8.ClL
009°'.¢
LE8'8Y
Z18'01
008°LLS
65y LE
002'G6

G8g'LelL'L
000°91
AN
G8Y'L.
GGy LY
00.°S
0L6°L¥8
29L'6LL

€LAd
196png

G0L'6S.
0LV,

180°LY
€850l
v6l'LC
A TA 4%
A A
€0v'1L0S
L18°9¢
000°88

€9%°290°L
60L°LL
986'Gl
GET'6S
Gv0°LS
€Le'g
4SS WAAY]
¥Ze'e6

CLAd
papuadx3

20L'es.
089

818°L€
086'6
8€Y'9C
8/9'9¢
125,
€89°CLS
v/1'9¢
000's8

LS€'910°L
GET9L
8€1'8l
1GE€9
G0eCy
1R
€16°08.
198°L6

FEAd
papuadx3y

all4 - Ayajes oliqnd [ejloL
Builig eoueinquiy
sol|ddng - aouenquy
aoueuajulel Juswdinb3/e|oIys - ali4
aoueusjule uonels - all4
asuadx3 - aJi4

Buiuiel | - ali4
SOAIJUBOU|/SIBUIR}RY - Bl
sabep - ali4

[BOUB|D - a4

AJejeg jo1yo - a4

alld - A1ajes oliqnd

aoljod - A1ayes a1iqnd |ejoL
aoueuajuIel JasInIy - 821|0d
Ay101308|3 uonels - 991j0d
asuadx3 - 9921j0d

[EQUS|] - 8dlj0d

Bululel] - adlj0d

sabep) - 921|104

Asefes ja1y9 - 99ljod

adljod - A1ayes a1qnd

uonduoasaqg Junoody

19
09
69
8G
LG
9G
GG
12°]
€g
(4]

LG
0g
6v
8Y
Ly
ov
14

#FWaY



168 L¥0'Y
1€6°18¢€
LZL'6LL L
000°66

2z ves'y

€9/°€0€'C

1€6°GLE
0
091°82
GZ6'C
968°'0S¢
919'Y
Liv'9lL
(3%
69¢€'C
0S.Y
1G6°L
L0819
GPS'L

VLA

papuawwooay

LGY'6E6°E
YARw AR
¥S6'601°1
000°66

1 L6°GE9'Y

€1€'862°C

€0S'617¢
0ze'y
091°8¢
GZ6'C
zee’0ee
919'f
Liv'9lL
98y
00€'C
0S.Y
1G6°L
L0819
GPS'L

€LAd
196png

6€C06.°E
656°96C
09.°¢GL°L
000°09
66C°LES'Y

OLY'LyL'e
Zr8°0ze

686'8¢
YA
€89°'Lle
¥66'C
€20y
€8y
861
$12%%
ZLe'l
00909
1GE'L

CLAd
papuadx3

L91°L6Y'E
€25'vSe
6€S°L20°L
18G°0¢
2G0'679'Y

¥€9°280°C
gll'cle

9/5'cC
9ge’L
LeeoLe
8G.°C
16€9
Yov
¥S6'L
Vi€V
€€e8’lL
809'6S
142N’

FEAd
papuadx3y

BunesadQ - JUBWISSOSSY o) JOA|IS
uoneuodsuel | - spasN |eloads
uonin] - spaaN |eloads

uoleonp3 |BUOIEIOA

[ooyos Auejuswa|g

s|jooyos

Kioges a11qnd |ejoL

Kisges o11qnd 19410 - A1ajes aljqnd [ejol
[B2LIB|D - J8JuUd) SUOEDIUNWWOYD)
auoyds|a] - J8jua) SuOnEdIUNWWO)
asuadx3 - J8jua) SUOREDIUNWWO)

sabep\ - Jajua) suonedIuNWWo)

asuadx3 - Jao1O b6oQq

Alejes - 19010 BoQq

asuadx3 - sainses|\ pue sjybisap) Jo Jojess
Kiejeg - sainsea|\ pue sjybiapp Jo Jojess
asuadx3 - J0j0adsu| Buipjing

sabep\ - Jueisissy ‘10joadsu| buipjing
sabep) - Jojoadsu| Buipjing

sosuadx3 - juswabeuep Aousblawg

fajes a11and 1auiQ - A19jes a1qnd

uonduoasaqg Junoody

8.
Ll
9.
Gl
V.

€L
¢l
LL
0.
69
89
19
99
g9
¥9
€9
9

#FWaY



62608
0ze's

809°G9
L0001

€2€'S0.
I

00S°E

I

00S'S
G¥6'LC
60S°LLL
GGE'v.
00S°8€
00L'0L
L2y’
850°¢CE
¥59'69¢
6..°99

Zy6'LL0°)LL
LLL°GES

VLA

papuawwooay

#5508
0ze's

€€2'99
L0001

¥60'60.
I

00S°E

I

00S'S
G¥6°'Le
60S° 2.1
GGE'v.
00S°8€
00L'0L
L2y’
€v0°CE
ovv'eLe
6..°99

08€'SL9°01L
18¥'81S

€LAd
196png

9¢0'.L
€10°G
61229
¥08'6

€€/'89G
0

¥G6'L

0

G68'v
G¥8'0¢
00929
18G°CL
cLE'8¢
¥8C'6
86€°S
166'CE
LEE6VT
69Y°G9

€€0'882°01
L11'SSY

CLAd
papuadx3

02.'9L
6LV
28229
6596

98/'v.9
0

086°L

0

0899
L12'0C
0L£9/1
G¥0'99
GSv'Ly
66,6
L¥S'S
8LLLE
¥25°0SC
L0G'¥9

G/L'v200L
eLe’Les

FEAd
papuadx3y

A1sypwa) - syIoM d1jand |eloL
awdinb3 pue salddng - Ausjowa)
sabep) - Ausjawa)

Aiejeg juspusjuliadng - Alsjowa)
Aidpwa) - sHIOM 211qnd

KemyBiH - s)i0M 211qnd [ejoL
|0JJU0D) 1S9 puUe J03SU|
aoueudUIe|\ 984

Alejes uapiep) 994

Sy617 ojel |

Syb17 199413

99| pue moug - AemybiH
speoy umo| - AemybiH
wawdinb3 - AemybiH
aoueusjulel uleg - AemybiH
asuadx3 - AemybiH

[eaua|n - AemybiH

sabep) - AemybiH

Atejes 10Aaning - AemybiH
KemyBiH - s)ao0M 211and

s|jooyas |ejol
199 - JUBWISSaSSY 8. JeA|IS

uonduoasaqg Junoody

G6
v6
€6

c6
16
06
698
88
/8
98
a8
¥8
€8
8
18
08

6.

#FWaY



(4)
(N)

(974 47%
Geo'glLe
0086
G80’'Le
19199
019C
9¥0°'9¢

GLE'¥8S
000°'se
00S°.L
0S¢l
000°02
00S°L
000°S
00Z'6¥
0

zeY L9l
60€CY
L¥S'6.LL
L10°¢L

VEIAd
papuawwooay

191°1¥€
2009le
0086
G80’'Le
ZLy'99
02s°¢
8¥6'GC

GLE'v¥8S
000°'se
00S°.L
0S¢l
000°02
00S°L
000°S
00Z'6¥
0

ceY L9l
60€°CY
LYS'6LL
L10°¢L

€LAd
196png

v20°LLE
025°10¢
oLL'L
cee Ll
2009
162°C
€9.'v¢

L 26'v6Y
6LL'C
eve’L
9/0'0l
126'61
0

808
L6€'6E
80€vC
ceSeLl
LLO'LY
0G.'¥9l
8G9°'LL

CLAd
papuadx3

0€6°28¢
€1L2'691
1906
291’8l
195°€9
Evy'eC
81S'vC

91€'6¥S
8lv'Le
622,
820°01L
L6761
0
geg'ey
L€1'8E
118'6¢
L11°101
eLeory
867'€9l
6S€'0L

FEAd
papuadx3y

91SeM\ PIOS - SHIOM dligqnd |ejoL
|esodsiq/uonos|o) ysel ]
uoI}99||0D 3)SEAN SNopiezeH
asuadx3 - Jsjuan bulphoay
sabep) - Jojua) bulohooay
asuadx3 - 8210 Bulphosy
[eaus|n - 8210 Bulphoay

91Se\ PIOS - SHIOM dllqnd

19]e M\ - SHIOM dliqnd |ejoL
9OUBUBJUIBIA S[IOM\ 8 JOMO ] - JBJeAA
S9|0IYaA - Jo1epA

IO ® SED - I8JEM

SIB)9I - Jo1e AN

soa4 |eba - Jajep)
Juswialney - Jajepn

aoueunsu| - Jeylep A

uonnqguisiq - 181ep

Alddng - uajepn

[eoug|D - Je1epn

sabep - 1o1e )

Aiejeg juspuajuliadng - Jajepp
191e\ - SHIOM dllqnd

uonduoasaqg Junoody

el
47"
LLL
oLl
601
801

L0l
901
Gol
vol
€0l
c0l
(4013
001
66
86
L6
96

#FWaY



Zry'8Ly
I

I
000°0L L
0

69C°L

0
LGS'EL

002°C
0888
9/6'Lvl
v18°C
000°02
0002
L0119
gee'y
20.'8¢

0L6'VLL'L
VLA

papuawwooay

€€6°€8¢
I

I
000°88
280l
692°L
LYE'6

009°C
0888
€96'971
v18'C
919°L1L
0002
L0119
gee'y
8Le'8e

0€L'GLLL

€LAd
196png

YASTANN1
0

0
199°L.
090°L
9Gv
€91'6

L18°)
v.0'8
cLy'SElL

veEV'LL
000°.L
8G2'c9
182y
v1G.€

V1L LSY'L

CLAd
papuadx3

6L1PEE
0

0
2ov'1L9
vy0°L
v0L‘L
1206

868°L
8€L'6
oLL'EEL

0G0°L1
0002
€65'09
174284
BEVVE

2Ge'r8s’L

FEAd
papuadx3y

S99JIAI9S UBWNH pue yjjeaH |ejol
asuadx3 yavy

Ajuoyiny BuisnoH

sjjauag suels}on

J921JJO 92IAIBS SUBIB}OA

asuadx3] - Juaby suelslon

Alejeg — juaby suelajop

Aejes

1921}JO 992IAIBS SueId}a)/JuUsby suelalon
Aloo9a|3 — uleae | s,adod

asuadxg — buiby uo |1Puno)

sabep) — Buiby uo |1ouno)

S|ewiuy Jo Jojoadsu|
Buuesuibu3 — |ypueT - yjesH jo pieoq
9oIAI8g BuisinN - yyesH jo pieog
suoloadsu| — yjeaH jo pJeog
asuadx3 — yjjeaH Jo pieog

[EJLIBID — Uj|esH JO pleog

S99IAI9S UBWNH pue yjeaH

SHI0M 9liqnd [ejol

uonduoasaqg Junoody

8cl
x4
ocl
Gcl
1£4%
veel

ecl
ccl

LclL
74
61l
8Ll
L1
oLl
Gl
vil

#FWaY



)
(r)
(1)

(9)

000°0L
00¥°01
0€9°€S|
0
G.0'96

6SY'8¥E
00€'Yy

I

G6E'E
oy
667°C
009

I

oSy

00l
L¥1'SL
000°0L
Zro'el
9/¥'G8
G61°'GS1
L0€°LS

VLA

papuawwooay

000°0L
00¥°01
0,5'6S1
8ee0Le
G.E'66

ZL6'sve
00y
009
G6E'E
oy
667'C
009

I

oSy

00l
Ly1'SL
00,6
Zro'el
€G6'78
GLS'0S)
¥9.'65

€LAd
196png

000°0L
00¥‘0L
GLE'G9l
G/8'9ze
009°20L

ve9'zee
L9L'Y

0

G6E'E
09¢
061°C
514"

0

LEY

0
891'Gl
00,6
98.°CL
¥65°G8
12 Lyl
08695

CLAd
papuadx3

000°0L
Lov'0l
816°0L1
GlT'8ve
0G.°G0l

Lee'eze
0

0

VAN

0

vSy'C
190}

[AT4

L6

0
60C'S)
295'6
16S°CL
0.2'88
144w’
96S 'S

FEAd
papuadx3y

| ISNJL JusWajeqy UONN||0d JaJeA - 199Q
}ShJ] Juswialeqy uoin|jod JaleA - 1990
uone)s a9ljod - 199Q

100l0.1d AIeigi/jooyos - 1ged

108014 uoIsuaIXg J81e A\ - 1990

92IAIBS 192Q

uol}ealday pue ain}n) |ejo
asuadx3 - 98)IWWOY) SUSIINN
asuadx3 - aspIwwo) uoneolneayq
xejlleH ul sAepijoH

UOISSIWWOY 10MISIq OUO)SIH
UOISSIWIWOY) |EJLI0)SIH
suoneigale) dnouled

UoISINB|a | 3|qeD

asuadx3 - syued

sabep) - syled

J0}08lI( - UOIIBaI08Y pue YnoA
asuadxg - uonealday pue YinoA
sabep\\ - uoiealoay pue YinoA
asuadx3 - Aleuqiq

sabep - Aielqi

Alejesg 10)0a.1Qq - Aleaqi
uol}ea129y pue ain}n)d

uonduoasaqg Junoody

114
A4S
ol
14
144

evl
cvl
245
ovl
6¢l
8¢l
LEL
ocl
Gel
vel
eel
ccl
LEL
0cl
6¢l

#FWaY



()

(7

GL0°96
N4 4%
GLE'v¥8S
L LL'GES
Liv'9lL
082'S
€€€9
€€€9

LOL'¥SL'61

€15'62¢€'C
0598/
0590Vl
00€°'€Se
021°101
8Z¥'188
GLE'V.8

GoL'LoY
000°S
000°92}

VLA

papuawwooay

898'60¢€
GLE66
191°1¥€
GLE'v¥8S
/8Y'8LS
Liv'9lL
Z8lL's
2919
291°9

906°'095'61

8/6°/6¢€C
0598/
0S9°'0vL
00€'€SC
0v6°86
€12'626
GZ8'9G8

AN YAl
000°S
69v'vEL

€LAd
196png

G/8'9¢e
009°20L
00¥'9€€
A A
L11'SSY
€¥8°Ce
0

2919
2919

LEZ'965'81

6SY'EVLC
8168
vvllCl
61L0'8L¢C
L€0°96
282’668
6SY'€9.

00¥°'€S.
0
0SL'8El

CLAd
papuadx3

Gle'8ve
0G2°G0L
v88'vee
182°C19
€LE'LES
8S¥'Le
000°0L
0009
0009

690°'7LE'8L

€05'€50°C
6.9°1S
668'vLL
L¥Z'90¢
€076
G20'998
985'02.

G658/
(374
0S6°LYL

FEAd
papuadx3y

uoIsn|ox3 198Q Japun
sbuluieg pauleay Jaje | wol4
anuaAay/pun4 S1SeA\ PI|OS wo.4
BNUBASY/pUN JBJBAA WOJH
uoIsn|ox3 198Q Japun

pun4 6oq wo.l4

S99 SpUBjIOAA WOoIH
dNUBASY/pUN JBJBAA WO
BNUBASY B)SEAN PIIOS WOl

s}so0) bupesadQ ejol

$1S0Q paxid [ejol

sbuip|ing ||v - BunesH
sjuswypedaq ||V - |10 8 seD
aoueinsu|

aleyS UMO| - 2JedIpaj\

aleys umo| - sosuelansu| dnols
Juswalay AjJuno) yinowA|d
S1S0) paxid

89IAI9S 193Q [e101

sueo Alelodwa] uo }salau|
Buidde |ypueT - 19eQ

uonduoasaqg Junoody

<<@nmogouwiozT

oGl
GGl
1212
€Gl
cGl
LGl

0Gl
14

#FWaY



000°9¥
1274

iz TA"
000°0L
00¥'0L
GE9'ES|

VEIAd
papuawwooay

000'St

Zr9'eel
000°0L
00¥'0L
0,5°6S1

€LAd
196png

000°SY

0SL'8€el
000°0L
LOY'0L
GLE'G9l

CLAd
papuadx3

0S6°LYL
000°0L
Lov'0lL
816°0L1

FEAd
papuadx3y

PIOH @8nIWWo) ddueul

anuaAay/pun Jaje | Wwol4

winiwald puog J0J paAlasay aouejeg pun{ wol4
uoisnjoxg 1geq Jepun

anuaAay Isnl] juswaleqy wol4

anuaAay 1snJ| juswaleqy Wwol4
uoisnjoxg 1geq Jepun

uonduoasaqg Junoody

P RO e R e e
2Xdd=2Z

~—

#FWaY



ARTICLE S To see if the Town will vote to continue the following
Revolving Funds for certain Town departments under the
Massachusetts General Laws or regulations cited for the

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013 or take any action thereto.

Revolving Fund Authorized to | Revenue Source Use of Fund FY2014
Spend Fund Spending
Limit
Conservation Conservation Fees for review of Consulting Services, | $20,000
Commission Commission permits, postage and | postage and ads
advertising
Board of Health Board of Fees for review Consulting services $30,000
Consulting Health of permits
Recycling bins Highway Fees for purchase Purchase of bins $5,000
Surveyor of bins
Earth Removal Board of Fees for review Consulting services $15,000
Review Selectmen of permits
Planning Board Planning Fees for review Consulting services $50,000
Consulting Board of permits
Building Inspector Building Fees for review Consulting services $15,000
Consulting Inspector of permits
Youth & Recreation | Youth and Fees for Programs Youth and $80,000
Programs Recreation Recreation Programs
CPR Classes Fire Chief Fees for Classes CPR instructors $5,000
and materials
ZBA Consulting Zoning Board | Fees for review of Consulting services, | $15,000
of Appeals permits, postage postage, legal ads
and advertising
Library computer, Library Computer/printer/ Computer/printer/ $5,000
printers and copier | Trustees copier fees copier supplies
Selectmen Legal Board of Payments for Legal ads $1,500
Advertising Selectmen Legal ads
COA Elderbus Council on Transportation fees Elderbus operation $8,000
Aging & donations including wages
Inspector Wages Building Fees for permits 80% for plumbing, $30,000
Inspector gas and wiring
inspectors wages;
remainder to general
fund
Concession Stand Board of Use, lease and utility | Maintenance, $10,000
Selectmen payments repairs, replacement

In all cases, all the revolving funds are authorized under
MGL Chapter 44, Section 53E-1/2.

Proposed by the Finance Committee

Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 6

ARTICLE 7

ARTICLE 8

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $75,000.00 to the
Reserve Fund to cover extraordinary or unforeseen
expenditures during Fiscal Year 2014 in accordance with
Chapter 40, Section 6 of the Massachusetts General Laws,
and to transfer from available funds the sum of $25,000.00
to the Water Department Reserve Fund or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Finance Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement for Fiscal
Year 2014 between AFSCME AFL-CIO Union Council 93,
Local 1700 (Dispatchers) and the Town of Halifax or take
any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement for Fiscal

Year 2014 between AFSCME AFL-CIO Union Council 93,
Local 1700 (Highway/Cemetery) and the Town of Halifax or
take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement for Fiscal
Year 2014 between IBPO, Local 309 (Sergeants) and the
Town of Halifax or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 10

ARTICLE 11

ARTICLE 12

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement for Fiscal
Year 2014 between IAFF, Local 3159 (Firefighters) and the
Town of Halifax or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement for Fiscal
Year 2014 between the Halifax Association of Police
Patrolmen and the Town of Halifax or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund the
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement between
the Police Chief and the Town of Halifax or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $0 to meet the
Town’s share and to appropriate the sum of $407,602.00
from available funds under Chapter of the Acts of
2013 as the State’s share of the cost of work under Chapter
90, Section 34(2)(a) of the General Laws, for the purposes as
set forth in the memorandum of agreement with the
Massachusetts Highway Department including maintaining,
repairing, improving, and constructing town and county
ways and bridges, sidewalks adjacent to said ways and
bridges, bike ways and other projects eligible for funding as
a “transportation enhancement project” as described in the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991,



ARTICLE 14

ARTICLE 15

ARTICLE 16

P.L. 102-240, salt storage sheds, public use off-street
parking facilities related to mass transportation, for
engineering services and expenses related to highway
transportation enhancement and mass transportation
purposes, for care, repair, storage, purchase, and long-term
leasing of road building machinery, equipment and tools,
and for the erection and maintenance of direction signs and
warning signs or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Highway Surveyor
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to establish a Revolving Fund
under the jurisdiction of the Board of Selectmen in
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 44, Section 53E-
1/2 of the Massachusetts General Laws to pay for the
Town’s share of the cost of a non-profit cable public access
studio. All revenues derived from any license or contract
with a cable television provider are to be deposited in this
fund and the Town shall transfer said revenues to the non-
profit entity or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money for the
purchase of a new portable public address system for
municipal events and meetings or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $1,000.00 to repair
and/or replace the telephone system in the Selectmen’s
Office or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 17

ARTICLE 18

ARTICLE 19

ARTICLE 20

ARTICLE 21

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $25,650.00 to
purchase a sign for the Halifax Fire Department which
would include an LED informational sign or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $400.00 to purchase
and install an additional air conditioner unit for the Town
Hall computer room or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the IT Director
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $10,000.00 for the
Assessors’ FY 2017 Triennial Revaluation Account for
assistance in the revaluation and related costs or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Assessors
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $7,000.00 to fund
GASB 45, the “Financial Reporting by Employers for Post
Employment Benefits Other than Pensions” or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Town Treasurer

Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $40,000.00 to
purchase and equip with miscellaneous police equipment
one (1) new marked police vehicle to be used for patrol or
take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Police Chief
Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 22

ARTICLE 23

ARTICLE 24

ARTICLE 25

ARTICLE 26

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $7,072.00 to
purchase and repair radios and pagers for the Fire
Department or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Fire Chief
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $15,000.00 to
purchase new turn-out gear for Fire Department personnel or
take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Fire Chief
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $6,000.00 to
purchase new SCBA Masks and replacement parts for
SCBA masks for the Fire Department or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Fire Chief
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $2,500.00 for the
purchase of Emergency Management supplies or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $15,000.00 for
computer hardware and software and accompanying
materials and equipment for the Halifax Elementary School
or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Halifax Elementary School Committee
Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 27

ARTICLE 28

ARTICLE 29

ARTICLE 30

ARTICLE 31

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $150,000.00 for the
maintenance of Town roads or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Highway Surveyor
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $60,000.00 to
purchase and equip an F350 or equivalent 6-Wheel Dump
Truck and trade or sell the 1997 Ford 6-Wheel Dump Truck
or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Highway Surveyor
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $9,900.00 to
perform repairs to the Recycling Center including roof and
siding or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $11,128.00, as the
Town’s 20% share, to purchase a new 2013 Dodge or
equivalent Wheelchair Minivan for the purpose of senior
transportation at the Council On Aging or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Council On Aging
Finance Committee Recommends
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $500.00 to purchase

a copy machine for the Council on Aging or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Council On Aging
Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 32

ARTICLE 33

ARTICLE 34

ARTICLE 35

ARTICLE 36

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $489.00 to purchase
a desk for the Council on Aging or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Council On Aging
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $10,000.00 to re-
roof the Old School House and Water Department/Building
Committee building or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $9,890.00 to replace
the waste oil burner at the Town Barn or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $8,500.00 for
building repairs (to include but not limited to siding and
paint, window treatments, rug repair and/or replacement,
pumps, motors and compressors related to HVAC,
replacement of water heaters and preventive maintenance on
garage bay doors) for the Town buildings or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization 1 Fund the sum of $85,000.00 to replace the
Fire Station and School/Emergency Shelter generators, if
Federal or State Grant Monies are received for this purpose
or there are any monies remaining once this project is
completed, said remaining monies shall not be used for any
other purpose but can only be transferred to the Stabilization
1 Fund at a future Town Meeting or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends



ARTICLE 37

ARTICLE 38

ARTICLE 39

ARTICLE 40

ARTICLE 41

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $6,850.00 to paint
the interior of the library or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $27,000.00 to finish
carpeting at the Homes Public Library or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $3,650.00 to have
the sprinkler systems flushed and tested at the Police Station,
Town Hall and Library or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $5,000.00 to
purchase and install a backup generator for use at the Town
Barn or other buildings as needed or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $13,500.00 to
purchase and install a security system at Town Hall or take
any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Does Not Recommend



ARTICLE 42

ARTICLE 43

ARTICLE 44

ARTICLE 45

ARTICLE 46

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $18,500.00 to repair
and repave the COA/Water Department roadway or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $26,800.00 to repair
and repaint the Fire Station bay floor or sections of that floor
or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $5,980.00 to repaint
the front stairwell and stage of the Great Hall or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $9,500.00 for
architectural plans for repairs, renovations and/or a possible
addition for Pope’s Tavern or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Municipal and School Building Committee
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $10,000.00 to repair
and improve the Summit Street ball fields or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Youth and Recreation Commission

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 47

ARTICLE 48

ARTICLE 49

ARTICLE 50

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds, the sum of $35,000.00 to the
“Other Post Employment Benefits Liabilities Irrevocable
Trust Fund” or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Finance Committee
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $150.00 for the use
of the Trustees for County Cooperative Extension Service
and authorize the Selectmen to appoint a Town Director
within fifteen days as provided in revised Chapter 128,
Section 41 of the Massachusetts General Laws or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds the sum of $3,500.00 to
contract with South Shore Women’s Resource Center for
domestic violence intervention and prevention services for
its residents or take any action thereon.

Proposed by Paige Hughes, et al.

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town of Halifax will vote to raise and
appropriate or transfer from available funds the sum of
$3,500.00 to support South Coastal Counties Legal Services,
Inc.’s continued free legal services in civil matters to elders,
low-income families and their children or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by Teresa Pardo, et al.

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 51

ARTICLE 52

ARTICLE 53

To see if the Town of Halifax will vote to establish a grant
agreement between the Monponsett Pond Watershed
Association and the Town of Halifax for a public purpose of
support, which grant agreement may be exempt/excluded
from the provisions of G.L. c. 30B and that the Town vote to
transfer from Stabilization 3 — Water System Protection
funds the sum of $2,000 to fund said grant or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommends

To see if the Town will vote to accept a donation of land
shown on Assessors’ Map 11, Parcel 1816, containing
0.1653 acres at 0 Mill Street CL; Map 10, Parcel 1786,
containing 0.2755 acres at 0 Mill Street CL; Map 69, Parcel
6, containing 3.21 acres at 0 Pine Street; Map 128, Parcel 1,
containing 3.44 acres at 0 East Street; Map 128, Parcel 4,
containing 1.23 acres at 0 East Street; and Map 109, Parcel
11, containing 2.61 acres at 0 River Street, from Clayton M.
& Mildred E. Merrick or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to accept a donation of land
shown on Assessors’ Map 22, Parcel 1A, on Garden Road,
and shown as Parcel PL-I-24, on a plan entitled “Land
Acquisition Plan, Town of Halifax, Plymouth County”, as
prepared by Vernon J. LeBlanc, Andover Engineering, Inc.,
dated 7/15/1996, recorded at the Plymouth County Registry
of Deeds in Plan Book 00039, Page 139, from the
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority or take any
action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 54

ARTICLE 55

ARTICLE 56

To see if the Town will vote to accept a donation of land
shown on Assessors” Map 61, Parcel 68R, containing .1179
acres at 0 Clyde O. Bosworth Road, from Bosworth
Development Trust or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to approve the Agreement for
Payment in Lieu of Taxes for Real and Personal Property
(the “PILOT Agreement”) dated , 2013 among
and by the Town of Halifax and the solar energy generation
company Independence Solar V, LLC (or their eligible
assignee), as such PILOT Agreement was negotiated by the
Board of Assessors on behalf of the Board of Selectmen or
take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Assessors
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to extend for one year the
provisions of General Laws Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 56
which authorizes the Board of Assessors upon acceptance to
grant a real and personal property tax abatement up to 100
per cent of the total tax assessed to members of the
Massachusetts National Guard and to Reservists on active
duty in foreign countries for the fiscal year they performed
such service subject to eligibility criteria as has been
established by the Board of Assessors or take any action
thereon. This extension is to be effective July 1, 2013 for
Fiscal Year 2014.

Proposed by the Board of Assessors

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 57

ARTICLE 58

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of the Town
of Halifax, Chapter 13-17 (Communications Center
Committee) by deleting the following:

§13-17. Establishment; membership.

There is established a Committee of six (6) members to be
responsible for administration and development of a
communications center, to be made up of the Police Chief,
Fire Chief and a representative of each of the following
departments: Board of Selectmen, Water Department,
Highway Department and Civil Defense.

And replacing it with:

§13-17. Communications Center.

The Halifax Board of Selectmen shall have jurisdiction over
and responsibility for the administration of the Halifax
Communication Center and shall have the ability to
designate one or more individuals to supervise and oversee
the day-to-day operations of the Center.

Or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen.

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of the Town
of Halifax, Chapter 32 (Officers and Employees) by adding
the following:

§32-8. Standard Operating Procedures

It shall be the responsibility of each department head to
keep, maintain and update, in written form, the standard
operating procedures of that department.

Or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 59

ARTICLE 60

ARTICLE 61

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 82 (Dogs and
Other Animals) of the Code of the Town of Halifax by:

(A) In Chapter 82, replacing all instances of the phrase “Dog
Officer” with the phrase “Animal Control Officer.”

Or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of the Town
of Halifax, Chapter 88 (Fees) by adding the following:

§ 88-4. Fees for Flammable Storage Licenses

The initial registration fee for a flammable storage license
shall be fifty dollars ($50). The annual fee for a flammable
storage license shall be fifty dollars ($50). The late fee for
the failure to pay the license fee on time shall be fifty dollars
($50) per month in whole or any part.

Or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of the Town
of Halifax, Chapter 156-2 (Trailers) by replacing the
following:

§ 156-2. Hearing upon renewal; notice.

Before approval for a renewal is given, a public hearing shall
be held by the Selectmen. Two notices of such hearing shall
be given by the Board of Selectmen, at the expense of the
applicant, at least ten days prior thereto by an advertisement
in an official publication of, or in a newspaper of general
circulation in the Town of Halifax. A copy of said notice
shall be given to the applicant who shall notify, by certified
mail, all owners on land directly abutting said location,
including those across the street, as appearing in the most
recent tax list certified by the Board of Assessors. Proof of



ARTICLE 62

notice to the abutters must be provided by the applicant to
the Board no later than at the time of the public hearing. If a
renewal is granted by the Selectmen, the Board can extend
that renewal for an additional 90 days without requiring
another public hearing.

With the following:
§ 156-2. Hearing upon renewal; notice.

Before approval for a renewal is given, a public hearing shall
be held by the Selectmen. Two notices of such hearing shall

be given by the Board of Selectmen;—at-the-expense—of-the
cant. : ;
Pt 6 cinl sublicati ) f; . ) : |

i o tfax on the Town of Halifax
web site. A copy of said notice shall be given to the
applicant who shall notify, by certified mail, all owners on
land directly abutting said location, including those across
the street, as appearing in the most recent tax list certified by
the Board of Assessors. The Board of Assessors may waive
any fee for said list, due to the hardship of the applicant.
Proof of notice to the abutters must be provided by the
applicant to the Board no later than at the time of the public
hearing. If a renewal is granted by the Selectmen, the Board
can extend that renewal for an additional 90 days without
requiring another public hearing.

Or take any action thereon.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or
transfer from available funds a sum of money to the
Stabilization Fund in accordance with Chapter 40, Section
5B of the Massachusetts General Laws or take any action
thereon.

Proposed by the Finance Committee

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting



ARTICLE 63 To see if the Town will vote to have the position of
Treasurer-Collector be appointed by the Board of Selectmen
for a term not to exceed three years, this to take effect on
May 16, 2015 and to place the following question on the
Town Election ballot for May 17, 2014:

Shall the Town vote to have its elected Treasurer-
Collector become an appointed Treasurer-Collector of
the Town?

Yes No

Or take any action thereon.
Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee Recommendation at Town Meeting

And on Saturday, May 18, 2013 from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. to meet at
the Halifax Elementary School:

ARTICLE 64 To see if the Town will vote to elect one Assessor for three
years, one Board of Health member for three years, two
Constables for a term of three years, one Halifax Elementary
School Committee member for a term of three years, two
Holmes Public Library Trustees for a term of three years,
one Housing Authority Member for a term of five years, one
Park Commissioner for a term of three years, one Planning
Board member for a term of five years, one Silver Lake
Regional School Committee member for a term of three
years, one Board of Selectmen member for a term of three
years, and one Water Commissioner for a term of three
years.

Yes No



